Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNM	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	JL					
		Name	Execution Date				
ALEXANDER BOHM			08/03/2007				
DIRK NAUMANN			07/18/2007				
TILO BUTTNER			08/03/2007				
GUNNAR WALTHE	ER		08/03/2007				
SHADI SABERI		07/18/2007					
LLOYD TIMBERG		07/18/2007					
Name: Street Address:	CVRD Inco Limited						
Street Address:	145 King Street West, Suite 1500						
City:	Toronto						
State/Country:	CANADA						
Postal Code:	M5H 4B7						
Name:	Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft Zur Forderung Der Angewandten Forschung E.V.						
Street Address:	Hansastrasse 27C						
City:	Munchen						
State/Country:	GERMANY						
Postal Code:	80686						
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 1						
Property Type		Number					
Application Number: 11		11816868					
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA						
Fax Number:	(201)36	8-4870					
-	ndence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone:	201-368-4850 mbussanich@inco.com						
Email:							

500339823

PATENT REEL: 019732 FRAME: 0189

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		SANICH T, PLAZA TWO DK, NEW JERSEY 07663		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Edward A. Steen		
Total Attachments: 4 source=4217ConfirmatoryAssignment#page1.tif source=4217ConfirmatoryAssignment#page2.tif source=4217ConfirmatoryAssignment#page3.tif source=4217ConfirmatoryAssignment#page4.tif				

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS 1) ALEXANDER BÖHM 2) DIRK NAUMANN 3) TILO BÜTTNER 4) GUNNAR WALTHER 5) SHADI SABERI and 6) LLOYD TIMBERG

OF:

1) AN DER GOLDENEN HÖLE 11, 01728, HÄNICHEN, GERMANY 2) 5439 MIDDLEBURY DRIVE, MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO L5M 5E8, CANADA 3) MITTLERE BERGSTRABE 37, 01445 RADEBEUL, GERMANY 4) WITTENBERGER STRAßE 68, 01309, DRESDEN, GERMANY

5) 427 DORLAND ROAD, OAKVILLE, ONTARIO L6J 6B3 CANADA

6) 5416 WINDERMERE DRIVE, BURLINGTON, ONTARIO L7L 3M5 CANADA

hereinafter called the Assignor(s) have/has made an invention relating to certain new and useful improvements in A METHOD FOR FABRICATING AN OPEN-POROUS METAL FOAM BODY, A METAL FOAM BODY FABRICATED THIS

WAY AS WELL AS ITS APPLICATIONS

for which WE filed a German patent application 102005010248.4 on February 28, 2005 and a corresponding WIPO PCT application PCT/EP2006/001699 and for which WE make/made an application for Letters Patent of the United States, for which on

2007, we executed application for United States Letters Patent.

AND WHEREAS, CVRD INCO LIMITED (formerly Inco Limited) - 145 KING STREET WEST, SUITE 1500, TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 4B7 AND FRAUNHOFER-GESELLSCHAFT ZUR FÖRDERUNG DER ANGEWANDTEN FORSCHUNG E.V. - HANSASTRASSE 27C, 80686 MÜNCHEN, GERMANY hereinafter called the Assignee(s), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any and all United States Letters patent that may be granted therefor, and in and to said invention within all foreign countries and corresponding foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) have/has assigned and transferred, and do/does hereby assign and transfer to said Assignee(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions, in and to said application for United States Letters Patent, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted therefor and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reexaminations, provisionals, substitutes, and/or extensions thereof, together with the right to extend the protection thereof to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, and in and to said invention within all foreign countries and corresponding foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee(s) for their own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, nominees and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor(s) if this assignment and sale had not been made. And the Assignor(s) do/dees hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

IN FURTHER CONSIDERATION for good and valuable considerations, the Assignor(s) covenant(s) and agree(s) with the Assignee(s) that the Assignor(s) have/has a full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, which title and Assignor(s) warrant(s) unto the Assignee(s); that no license has been granted to make, use or vend said invention, that the Assignor(s) have/hes the full right to make this assignment; and the Assignor(s) further agree(s) that ______ will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the charges of the Assignee(s), do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, disclaiming reexamining or extending the aforesaid Letters Patent for said invention and for maintaining and perfecting the right of the Assignee(s) and/or their nominees to said invention and Letters Patent, particularly in cases of interferences and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the Assignor(s) have/has hereunto set their/his hand(

[1] this 3 v day of August , 2007 NDER BÖHM [2] this 12 day of July, 2007 [3] this **3 m** day of <u>August</u>, 2007 THOR [4] this 3 m day of August , 2007 [5] this 18 day of July, 2007 [6] this 18 day of July 2007 Lugo T LLOYD TIMBERG

PATENT REEL: 019732 FRAME: 0191

State of
Germany)
) ss.:District of
Saxony)

On the <u>3 or</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2007, before me personally appeared <u>ALEXANDER BÖHM</u> to me known and known to me to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and <u>he</u> acknowledged to me that <u>he</u> executed the same.

NOTARY PUBLIC

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

Province of Ontario) ss.: Reel Region of On the 18 day of Tuly , 2007, before me personally appeared **DIRK NAUMANN** to me known and known to me to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same. NOTARY PUBLIC [NOTARIAL SEAL] State of Germany) ss.: District of Saxony) On the 3nd day of August, 2007, before me personally appeared TILO BÜTTNER to me known and known to me to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same. NOTARY PUBLIC

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

State of Germany) 85.: District of Saxony On the 3rd day of August, 2007, before me personally appeared GUNNAR WALTHER to me known and known to me to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same. NOTARY PUBLIC [NOTARIAL SEAL] Province of Ontario) ss.: Region of Reel On the <u>18</u> day of <u> T_{u} </u>, 2007, before me personally appeared <u>SHADI SABERI</u> to me known and known to me to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that <u>he</u> executed the same. NOTARY PUB [NOTARIAL SEAL] Province of Ontario) ss.: Reel Region of On the <u>18</u> day of <u>Juy</u>, 2007, before me personally appeared <u>LLOYD TIMBERG</u> to me known and known to me to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and <u>he</u> acknowledged to me that <u>he</u> executed the same. NOTARY

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 019732 FRAME: 0193

BEWERTUNG DER URKUNDE

Kostenregister-Nr.: Gegenstand:

1367/2007 Unterschriftsbeglaubigung vom 06.08.2007

	KostO §§	Wert/€	Gebühr/€
Unterschriftsbegl. ohne Entwurf	451	3.000,00	10,00
Nortoauslagen	137,152		1,45
Gubührensumme:	L · ·		11,45
19% Mehrwertsteuer gemäß § 151a KostO			2,18
Sumner			13,63
Schönefuß Notar			



PATENT REEL: 019732 FRAME: 0194

RECORDED: 08/22/2007